No. 105, S.]

[Published April 21, 1943.

CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 195.16 of the statutes, relating to railroad pass lists.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

195.16 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

195.16 Pass Lists. Every railroad shall keep and for 2 years preserve a record of every railroad ticket, pass or mileage book issued to a resident of this state free or for a money consideration less than that charged the general public. Such record shall consist of the name of the recipient, the amount received, and the reason for issuance, and shall be open to inspection by the public service commission upon reasonable notice during such period of 2 years.

Approved April 20, 1943.

No. 117, S.]

[Published April 21, 1943.

CHAPTER 68.

AN ACT to authorize the purchase of 3 farms adjoining the state prison farm at Waupun, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The department of public welfare is authorized to purchase 3 farms adjoining the state prison farm at Waupun, Wisconsin, which are now being leased for an annual rental of \$3,325, respectively, comprised of 75 acres at not to exceed \$86.666 per acre for the sum of not exceeding \$6,500, of 160 acres at not to exceed \$80 per acre for the sum of not exceeding \$12,800, and of 560 acres at not to exceed \$75 per acre for the sum of not exceeding \$42,000; the foregoing 3 farms with a total acreage of 795 acres to be purchased for the aggregate sum of not to exceed \$61,300. The money to be expended for the purchase of such farms shall be charged to the revolving appropriation in section 20.17 (11) of the statutes. Such purchase shall be subject to the approval of the governor.

Approved April 20, 1943.